

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.14

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.37976-37977/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-11-2009 in WP No.109/2009 and 25-06-2012 in MCA (Review) No.329/2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Nagpur)

MAYA D/O HARIHARRAO DESHPANDE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA 1/2012-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15584/2013 (IX)

(FOR ON IA 4/2016

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 5/2016)

SLP(C) No. 15585/2013 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 15587/2013 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 15586/2013 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 18527/2013 (IX)

Date : 05-03-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR
Mr. S. Sanyal, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.
Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.
Mr. Raghunath S., Adv.
Mr. Gagan Narang, Adv.
Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Once again learned counsel for the respondent-State of Maharashtra does not have instructions. It is since 14.09.2016 that time was granted to State of Maharashtra to obtain the requisite instructions in view of the subsequent policy decision of the Government.

We strongly deprecate the lack of seriousness on behalf of the State of Maharashtra to assist the Court and would have directed personal presence of the Director of Higher Education & Technical Education but for a prayer made by learned counsel for the State that one final opportunity be given to him to receive the requisite instructions. We do so accordingly.

We thus make it clear unless instructions are forthcoming in writing to the learned counsel for the State by the next date, the Director concerned shall remain personally present in the Court.

List the matters on 11.3.2019.

(POOJA ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER